A6V10405166_f_en_-- Smart Infrastructure
2019-05-03
Sinteso™ / Cerberus™ PRO
Air sampling smoke detection kit
FDBZ290
● Reliable monitoring for smoke of supply air, exhaust air and recirculation ducts of
air conditioning and ventilation systems
● Suitable for air speeds of 1…20 m/s

FDBZ290-AB, FDBZ290-AC
Type overview
Type Designation Order number Weight [kg]
FDBZ290 Air sampling smoke detection kit S54319-S32-A1 0.664
Accessories for air sampling smoke detection kit FDBZ290
Type Designation Order number Weight [kg]
DB110 Detector base (collective) S54319-F5-A1 0.052
DB721 Detector base with loop contact DB721 S54319-F11-A1 0.052
DB721D Detector base S54319-F15-A1 0.054
FDB202 Collective detector base, flat S54319-F3-F1 0.025
FDB222 Addressable detector base, flat S54319-F1-A1 0.026
FDBZ290-AA Air flow tube, length 600 mm S54319-B33-A1 0.340
FDBZ290-AB Air flow tube, length 1500 mm S54319-B33-A2 0.840
FDBZ290-AC Air flow tube, length 2800 mm S54319-B33-A3 1.570
FDBZ290-AD Mounting bracket S54319-B34-A1 0.402
FDOOT241-A9 Neural fire detector, ASA S54310-F11-A1 0.106
OOH740 Multi-sensor smoke detector, ASA S54320-F7-A3 0.124
PSR720-2 Parameter set resistor S54319-F17-A1 0.001
- Metal cable gland M20 x 1.5 A5Q00004478 0.036
- M20 x 1.5 metal counter nut A5Q00004479 0.006
4
Smart Infrastructure A6V10405166_f_en_--
Fire Safety 2019-05-03
Product documentation
Document ID Name
008141 Data sheet Multi-sensor fire detectors for step-wise modernization FDOOT241-A3,
FDOOT241-A4, FDOOT241-A5, FDOOT241-A9, FDOOT241-8
008164 Equipment overview Sinteso™ Detector system FD20
009726 Installation Air sampling smoke detection kit FDBZ292
A6V10284161 Data sheet Automatic fire detectors OOH740, OOHC740
A6V10409732 Technical Manual Air sampling smoke detection kit FDBZ290
Related documents such as environmental declarations, CE declarations, etc., can be
downloaded at the following Internet address:
Notes
Mounting
Selecting a location
● The air sampling smoke detection kit is installed in the same location within a ventilation
system in which air flow measuring instruments would normally be installed, i.e. where
no air vortexes, changes of direction, branchings, constrictions or enlargements of the
ventilation duct occur.
● To ensure a reliable smoke monitoring of the air, the air sampling smoke detection kit is
installed after the last air inlet point.
5
Smart Infrastructure A6V10405166_f_en_--
Fire Safety 2019-05-03
Mounting variants
● The air sampling smoke detection kit is installed on the outside of the ventilation duct.
● Suitable for taking ventilation ducts with a diameter of 100…2700 mm.
● The air duct sampling chamber is usually mounted on a
rectangular ventilation duct using sheet-metal screws.
● With round and/or insulated ventilation ducts, the air sampling smoke detection kit is
installed directly on the mounting bracket FDBZ290-AD.
The mounting method and the accessories required for mounting depend on the ventilation
duct design.
The diameter of the ventilation duct determines whether the air flow tube only protrudes into
the ventilation duct (see figure on the left) or whether it penetrates through the ventilation
duct (see figure on the right).
600 mm 600...2700 mm
Mounting variant depending on the diameter of the ventilation duct
With round or insulated ventilation ducts, the air sampling smoke detection kit is not installed